ST. CHARLES PARISH
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

September 19, 2024
6:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
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POSTPONED CASE:

2024-29-ZBA requested by Errol Harrilal to reduce the side yard setbacks for a
new single-family residence and to allow a residential fence exceeding 4 ft. in
height within the front yard setback, 1036 E. Harding Street, New Sarpy. Zoning
District O-L. Council District 6.

NEW CASES:

2024-32-ZBA requested by Wayne Michael Grubbs to reduce the setback for
an accessory structure and allow an accessory structure within 3 ft. of a primary
structure, 335 West B Street, Norco. Zoning District R-1A. Council District 6.

2024-33-ZBA requested by A’Lexis Jefferson to reduce the setback for an
accessory structure, 703 Paul Frederick Street, Luling. Zoning District R-
1A(M). Council District 1.

2024-34-ZBA requested by Michael and Kelly Decker to reduce the setback for
an accessory structure, 430 Bernard Avenue, Ama. Zoning District R-1A.
Council District 2.

2024-35-ZBA requested by Tonya DuBois to reduce the front yard setback for
an attached carport, 137 Clayton Drive, Norco. Zoning District R-1A. Council
District 6.

2024-36-ZBA requested by Stephen Rodrigue to allow a residential fence
exceeding 4 ft. in height within the front yard setback, 12800 River Road,
Destrehan. Zoning District R-1B. Council District 2.

2024-37-ZBA requested by Vicki Dunn to reduce the minimum building
elevation for a new single-family residence, 110 A Matthew Drive, Bayou
Gauche. Zoning District R1A. Council District 4.

2024-38-ZBA requested by Vicki Dunn to reduce the minimum building
elevation, 110 Matthew Drive, Bayou Gauche. Zoning District R-1A. Council
District 4.

2024-39-ZBA requested by Ronald Alexander to reduce the required setback
for a generator, 123 General Lee Drive, Hahnville. Zoning District R-1A. Council
District 1.

2024-40-ZBA requested by Melvin White 1l to reduce the minimum building
elevation for a mobile home, 198 J.B. Green Road, Des Allemands. Zoning
District R1A(M) Council District 4.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS -
NEW BUSINESS -

MINUTES - (August 15, 2024)
ADJOURN-

Alternate date: September 26,, 2024



Alternate date: September 26,, 2024



Department of Planning & Zoning
Staff Report — Zoning Board of Adjustments
Case No. 2024-29-ZBA

GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

APPLICANT / PROPERTY OWNER:
Errol Harrilal

318 Taylor Street Apt. A

Kenner, LA 70062

504.812.5379; mjharrilal@gmail.com

LOCATION:
1036 E. Harding Street, New Sarpy; Lot 19A, Square 55, New Sarpy

REQUEST:
Reduce the required side yard setback from 10 ft. to 5 ft. and waive the fence height requirement within
the front yard setback for construction of a single-family residence.

SITE INFORMATION

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 6,400 sq. ft.

EXISTING ZONING: O-L, Open Land

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: O-L; adjacent properties are undeveloped and wooded.
FUTURE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION: Wetlands

TRAFFIC ACCESS: E. Harding Street

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE): AE 5; DFIRM AE 2.5

APPLICABLE CODE REGULATION(S)

Appendix A. Section IV. General Provisions
5. Fences: Fences shall comply with the following requirements:
a. Fence height measurements shall include the chain wall in cases where a fence is positioned on
top a chain wall.
b. Residential fences erected within the required front yard setback shall not exceed four (4) feet
in height above the finished grade of the fenced property adjacent to the fence.
c. No fence shall be erected so as to block vehicular travel sight lines as defined in AASHTO
(American Association of State Highway and Transportation Official Manual).
d. No fence will be permitted on corner lots within twenty (20) feet of the intersection with said
twenty (20) feet to be measured from the property corner along the front and side property lines.
In cases where corner lots do not have a lot corner (lots with a radius located at the intersection),
no fence will be permitted within a triangular area bounded by a point created by the intersection
of the projection of the front and side property lines and two (2) points along these lines measured
twenty (20) feet back from the point created by the described intersection.

Appendix A. Section VI. Zoning District Criteria and Regulations
[I.] O-L. Open Land District:
2. Spatial Requirements:
b. Minimum yard sizes:
(1) Front—Thirty-five (35) feet.
(2) Side—Ten (10) feet.
(3) Rear—Twenty (20) feet.

DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS & FINDINGS

1. After consulting with Planning and Zoning, on July 1, 2024 an application was submitted
requesting a variance to reduce the required side yard setback from 10 ft. to 4 ft. for a new
home at 1036 E. Harding Street, New Sarpy.

2. Upon further review the department found the following:

e The plans showed a 30 ft. front setback when 35 ft. is required.
e The proposed 4 ft. side setback could create building code issues.
e A6 ft. fence was built along the front property line.



10.

The applicant was notified of these findings, including ways they could be addressed. The
request was postponed at the August 15, 2024 ZBA meeting.

The applicant addressed the Department’s findings and comments as follows:

e The proposed structure is shown with a 35 ft. front yard setback.
e The proposed structure is shown with a 5 ft. side yard setback.
e Clarified that the existing fence is included with this request.

Approval of this request would reduce the required side yard setback from 10 ft. to 5 ft. and
waive the maximum 4 ft. height requirement for a fence within the front yard setback at 1036 E.
Harding Street, New Sarpy.

Original lots 19, 20, 31, and 32, Square 55, New Sarpy Subdivision were first platted on a survey
titled New Sarpy Subdivision dated November 1920. Lot 19A was created through administrative
resubdivision as shown on survey by Stephen P. Flynn, P.L.S. dated January 20, 2022.

Regarding the side setback, despite the minimum 50 ft. lot width required under O-L zoning, the
district requires 10 ft. side setbacks compared to the 5 ft. under R-1A or R-1A(M) zoning.

Regarding the fence, the submitted plans show 10 ft. from the front property line to the
roadway edge. Vehicular travel sight lines as defined in AASHTO (American Association of State
Highway and Transportation Official Manual) should be considered when granting a variance for
a solid fence across the front of a property.

The Board of Adjustments has not heard similar requests in this area.

To meet zoning district requirements, the applicant could redesign the project placing the
primary structure within the required side-yard setbacks and shorten the fence down to 4 ft.
within the front yard setbacks, or move the fence back to the 35 ft. front setback line.















N
2024-29-ZBA

Side-yard setback and fence height S — 0 A

1164
A
1100 é(:)
0\
R
\a
< 1114
944 Ny
%
pa
°
K-
998
Q.
&
S

fa)

Var_Type,Decision
Elevation,Approved

[ setback,Pending
Spatial_Req,Approved

(@)




Department of Planning & Zoning
Staff Report — Zoning Board of Adjustments
Case No. 2024-32-ZBA

GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

APPLICANT / PROPERTY OWNER:
Wayne Michael Grubbs

335 West B Street

Norco, LA 70079

504.919.5717; wgrubbs78@gmail.com

LOCATION:
335 West B Street, Norco; Lots 8 and 9, Block H, Good Hope Plantation Subdivision

REQUEST:
Reduce the required setback for an accessory structure from 3 ft. to 16 in. for the placement of a carport
and reduce the minimum setback for an accessory structure from a primary structure from 3 ft. to 8 in.

SITE INFORMATION

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 8,425.69 sq. ft.
EXISTING ZONING: R-1A

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: R-1A; the site is located in a developed residential
neighborhood.

FUTURE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION: Low-Moderate Residential
TRAFFIC ACCESS: West B Street and Fourth Street

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE): A99; DFIRM X

|APPLICABLE CODE REGULATION(S)

Appendix A. Section VI. Zoning District Criteria and Regulations
B. Residential districts —
[I.] R-1A. Single family residential detached conventional homes —Medium density.
2. Spatial Requirements:
c. Accessory buildings:
(1) An accessory building may occupy no more than twenty-five (25) percent of the
required rear yard.
(2) The accessory building shall not exceed two-story construction.
(3) Minimum setback of accessory buildings including overhangs, shall be three (3)
feet.
(4) Nonresidential accessory buildings shall not be permitted.

Appendix A. Section VII. Supplemental Use and Performance Regulations
1. The following uses are subject to the regulations set forth herein:
Accessory buildings.

a. Residential accessory buildings are allowed only in the side and rear yards.

b. An accessory building may be connected to the principal building via an unenclosed breezeway
not exceeding eight (8) feet in width.

c. Accessory buildings must be three (3) feet from the principal building, measured from any
existing overhangs (not including breezeways).

d. The following shall not be permitted as accessory buildings in residential zones: storage
containers, cargo containers, ship to shore containers or any form of a modified delivery type
container which is normally mounted or transferred on a vehicle or is designed for or capable
of being mounted on a chassis for movement.

DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS & FINDINGS

1. On August 6, 2024, Code Enforcement observed a carport being constructed without a permit and
advised the property owner to apply for a permit.

2. The applicant contacted Planning and Zoning August 7, 2024 and it was determined that a variance
would be required.



On August 7, 2024, the property owner submitted a variance application requesting a reduction in
the following setbacks applicable to accessory structures:

e Side-yard, from 3 ft. to 16 in.
e To the primary structure, from 3 ft. to 8 in.

Lots 8 and 9 are shown on a survey by H. E. Landry, dated June 4, 1929 and is developed with a
single-family residence.

The Board of Adjustment has heard one similar request in this area:

e ZBA-1997-23 — Denied a variance at 415 West B Street for construction of a detached
storage shed to reduce the accessory structure setback from 3 ft. to 12 in.

To meet zoning district requirements the applicant would have to redesign the accessory structure
to meet the 3 ft. yard setback requirement and the 3 ft. primary structure setback requirement.

Please note approval of this request only waives the Parish’s accessory setback requirements. The
structure would still be subject to the requirements of the Building Official.
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Department of Planning & Zoning
Staff Report — Zoning Board of Adjustments
Case No. 2024-33-ZBA

GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

APPLICANT / PROPERTY OWNER:
A’Lexis Jefferson

703 Paul Frederick Street

Luling, LA 70070

985.210.0019; mz_tweetyld@yahoo.com

LOCATION:
703 Paul Frederick Street, Luling; Lot 14A, Block E, Oak Ridge Subdivision

REQUEST:
Reduce the required setback for an accessory structure from 3 ft. to 2 ft. from the side property line and
3 ft. to 1 ft. from the rear property line for an existing gazebo.

SITE INFORMATION

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 14,894 sq. ft.
EXISTING ZONING: R-1A(M)

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: R-1A(M); the site is located in a developed residential
neighborhood adjacent to the Paul Maillard Road corridor.

FUTURE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION: Neighborhood Mixed Use
TRAFFIC ACCESS: Paul Frederick Street
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE): X; DFIRM X

|APPLICABLE CODE REGULATION(S)

Appendix A. Section VI. Zoning District Criteria and Regulations
B. Residential Districts
[1.] R-1A(M). Single family residential detached conventional homes, manufactured homes, and mobile
homes—Medium density.
2. Spatial Requirements:
c. Accessory buildings:
(1) The accessory building shall not exceed two-story construction.
(2) Minimum setback of accessory buildings including overhangs, shall be three (3)
feet.
(3) Nonresidential accessory buildings shall not be permitted.

|DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS & FINDINGS

1. On November 2, 2023, the applicant opened a permit for an existing 25’ x 13’ accessory structure
(gazebo) after Code Enforcement noticed the unpermitted structure and spoke with the property
owner about obtaining the applicable permit.

2. The applicant was made aware the accessory building did not meet the required 3 ft. and would
need to apply for a variance.

3. OnAugust 7, 2024, the property owner submitted a variance application requesting a reduction in
the required accessory structure setbacks to allow the gazebo 2 ft. from the side property line and 1
ft. from the rear property line.

4. Lot 14A resulted from a 2020 resubdivision of Lots 14 and 15, as shown on a map by Stephen P.
Flynn, PLS dated March 19, 2020. Original Lots 14 and 15 are shown on a survey by E.M. Collier, C.E.,
dated February 5, 1954.

5. Lot 14A is developed with a single-family residence (Permit No. 34872).
6. The Board of Adjustment has not heard a similar request in this area.

7. To meet zoning district requirements the applicant could move the gazebo to meet the 3 ft. setback
requirement.
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PROCESS

) . ) . . Permitting
1
Submit Application Planning Review ZBA Hearing > (if approved)?

1The ZBA can elther approve, approve with condltions, or deny the request.
2If approved, permitting must occur within one {1} year of the approva! date. If denled, the project cannot proceed as
submitted, but permitting can still occur for a project shown to be code compliant.

ZBA EVALUATION STANDARDS (Appendix C., Section XIII., item D.)

1. Novariance will be considered or granted as to the permitted use as this could constitute a spot zone.

2. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building
involved and are not generally applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning
district, ,

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this Ordinance.

4. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege which is denied
by this Ordinance to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district or simitarly situated.

6. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

7. Strict adherence to the regulation by the property would result in a demonstrable hardship upon the
owner, as distinguished from mere inconvenience,

8. The request for the variance is not based primarily upon a desire to serve the convenience or profit
of the property owner or other interested party(s). Financial hardships shall not be considered as valid
criteria for any such variance to existing regufations.

9. The granting of the variance wiil not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property
or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

APPLICANT TESTIMONY

*Additional information should be submitted to furthar demonstrate your hardship and support your appeal, Including surveys,
sita/project plans, photographs, and other relevant information needed to show cause for the varlance.

Considering the evaluation standards detailed above, why can’t your project meet the requirement(s)?
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Department of Planning & Zoning
Staff Report — Zoning Board of Adjustments
Case No. 2024-34-ZBA

GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

APPLICANT / PROPERTY OWNER:
Mitchel and Kelly Decker

430 Bernard Avenue

Ama, LA 70031

504.610.8655; kaydecker62 @yahoo.com

LOCATION:
430 Bernard Avenue, Ama; Lot 21A, Square |, Addendum Number One to Sellers Village

REQUEST:
Reduce the required setback for an accessory structure from 3 ft. to 2.02 ft. for an existing shed.

SITE INFORMATION

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 14,200 sq. ft.
EXISTING ZONING: R-1A, Single family residential detached conventional homes—Medium density

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: R-1A; the site is located in a developed single-family
residential subdivision.

FUTURE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION: Low-Moderate Residential
TRAFFIC ACCESS: Bernard Avenue and Pats Court
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE): Flood Zone AE4; DFIRM X

|APPLICABLE CODE REGULATION(S)

Appendix A. Section VI. Zoning District Criteria and Regulations
B. Residential districts —
[I.] R-1A. Single family residential detached conventional homes —Medium density.
2. Spatial Requirements:
c. Accessory buildings:
(1) An accessory building may occupy no more than twenty-five (25) percent of the
required rear yard.
(2) The accessory building shall not exceed two-story construction.
(3) Minimum setback of accessory buildings including overhangs, shall be three (3)
feet.
(4) Nonresidential accessory buildings shall not be permitted.

DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS & FINDINGS

1. On February 6, 2024, a complaint was received concerning an unpermitted accessory structure at
430 Bernard Avenue.

2. To address the complaint the applicant contacted Planning and Zoning in May. This prompted an
administrative resubdivision which was completed on July 9, 2024.

3. After finding a setback variance is necessary to allow for permitting on the unpermitted accessory
structure, an application was submitted on August 19, 2024 requesting a reduction of the accessory
building setback from 3 ft. to 2.02 ft.

4. The site is first depicted as Lots 20 and 21 of Block | on the map of Addendum Number One to
Sellers Village by E.M. Collier dated February 12, 1965. Lot 21A resulted from the aforementioned
resubdivision, as shown on a survey by Cody A. DiMarco, PLS dated June 6, 2024.

5. The Board of Adjustment has heard similar setback requests in this area.

e ZBA-1993-08 reduced rear yard setbacks from 20 feet to 12 feet for a carport at 507
Bernard Avenue.

e 7ZBA-2015-10 reduced rear yard setbacks from twenty feet to six (6) feet for an addition at
409 Bernard Avenue.

20



e 2019-28-ZBA reduced a mechanical setback from five (5) feet to one (1) foot at 305 Ellen
Street.

The applicant has stated that flood vents will be installed as the structure is not built to DFIRM
requirements of AE+4.

To meet zoning district requirements the applicant could shift the shed’s location to accommodate
the gutter system within permitted setbacks.
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Department of Planning & Zoning
Staff Report — Zoning Board of Adjustments
Case No. 2024-35-ZBA

GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

APPLICANT / PROPERTY OWNER:
Tonya DuBois

137 Clayton Drive

Norco, LA 70079

504.908.1146; tdubois69@icloud.com

LOCATION:
137 Clayton Drive, Norco; Lot 17, Block B, St. Charles Ridge Subdivision

REQUEST:
Reduce the required front yard setback from 16.88 ft. to 1 ft. for construction of an attached carport.

SITE INFORMATION

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 5,908 sq. ft.
EXISTING ZONING: R-1A, Single family residential detached conventional homes—Medium density

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: R-1A zoning and site-built single family houses are located
to each side.

FUTURE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION: Low-Moderate Residential
TRAFFIC ACCESS: Clayton Drive
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE): Flood Zone A99; DFIRM AE9.5

|APPLICABLE CODE REGULATION(S)

Appendix A. Section VI. Zoning District Criteria and Regulations

B. Residential districts —

[I.] R-1A. Single family residential detached conventional homes —Medium density.

2. Spatial Requirements: b. Minimum yard sizes:
(1) Front—Twenty (20) feet.
(2) Side—Five (5) feet.
(3) Rear—Twenty (20) feet.
(4) For lots with less than one hundred (100) feet depth, front setback and rear setback shall
be twenty (20) percent of lot depth respectively with a minimum of ten (10) feet to the front
lot line and five (5) feet to the rear lot line.

|DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS & FINDINGS

1. On August 15, 2024, the applicant contacted Planning and Zoning regarding building an attached
carport on the front of the residence. The applicant was put in touch with a Planner and given a
copy of the variance application.

2. An application was submitted on August 20, 2024 to reduce the required 16.88 ft. front yard setback
to no less than 1 ft. for construction of an attached carport (a 16.88 ft. front setback is based on the
permitted reduction for lots under 100 ft. deep).

3. Thessite, Lot 17, Block B, St. Charles Ridge Subdivision, is first designated on the map of St. Charles
Ridge Subdivision, per plan of H.E. Landry, dated February 20, 1948.

4. Per asurvey of the property by Richard T. Dading dated March 17, 1988 there is 20 ft. between the
front facade of the home to the front property line.

5. Per the submitted site plan the carport would extend 18 ft. off the front facade of the house, placing
it no less than 1 ft. from the sidewalk/front property line.

6. The Board of Adjustment has heard a similar request in this area at 201 West B Street. 2019-55-ZBA
allowed for a reduction of the front yard setback on the West B side from 16.9 ft. to 8 ft., and on the
Second Street from 20 ft. to 4.2 ft.

7. To meet zoning district requirements the applicant must consider another location for the carport.

8. If approved, site design requirements for hard surface parking still apply.
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Department of Planning & Zoning
Staff Report — Zoning Board of Adjustments
Case No. 2024-36-ZBA

|GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

NAME/ADDRESS OF APPLICANT:

Stephen Rodrigue

154 Destrehan Drive

Destrehan, LA 70047

504.415.3045; srodrigue @regency-contracting.com

LOCATION OF SITE:
12800 River Road, Destrehan; Lot J-2A-2 of Plantation Business Campus, Block C

REQUESTED ACTION:
Remove the requirement limiting residential fences within the front yard setback to 4 ft. in height.

SITE INFORMATION

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 20,611.19 sq. ft.

EXISTING ZONING: R-1B, Single family residential detached homes—Light to medium density
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: B-2 zoning is located to the River Road side; C-2 abuts to
the rear; M-1 zoning is located to the Campus Drive East side; R-1B zoning abuts to the Audubon Place
side. The site is located at the main entrance and exit to the Plantation Business Campus industrial park.
The lots to the rear and Audubon Place side are undeveloped. The property on the opposite side of
Campus Drive East is developed with an office and warehouse facility.

FUTURE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION: Business Park

TRAFFIC ACCESS: River Road and Campus Drive East

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE): X

APPLICABLE CODE REGULATION(S)

Appendix A. Section IV. General Provisions
5. Fences: Fences shall comply with the following requirements:
a. Fence height measurements shall include the chain wall in cases where a fence is positioned on
top a chain wall.
b. Residential fences erected within the required front yard setback shall not exceed four (4) feet
in height above the finished grade of the fenced property adjacent to the fence.
c. No fence shall be erected so as to block vehicular travel sight lines as defined in AASHTO
(American Association of State Highway and Transportation Official Manual).
d. No fence will be permitted on corner lots within twenty (20) feet of the intersection with said
twenty (20) feet to be measured from the property corner along the front and side property lines.
In cases where corner lots do not have a lot corner (lots with a radius located at the intersection),
no fence will be permitted within a triangular area bounded by a point created by the intersection
of the projection of the front and side property lines and two (2) points along these lines measured
twenty (20) feet back from the point created by the described intersection.

DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS & FINDINGS

1. OnlJune 3, 2024 P&Z identified a fence under construction along the Campus Drive East property
line at 12800 River Road, Destrehan. The fence exceeded 4 ft. in height.

2. On August 20, 2024 the owner submitted an application to allow the fence to remain, exceeding 4
ft. in height within the front yard setback.

3. Asingle family residence and swimming pool are under construction at this site (Permits 45526 and
47031).

4. The Board of Adjustment approved a similar variance for the residence at 100 Audubon Place (2022-
45-ZBA), allowing the fence along the River Road side property line to exceed 4 ft.

5. On subject site itself, in 2022 the ZBA approved a variance reducing the front yard setback for a
primary structure from 25 ft. to 15 ft. on the Campus Drive East side (2022-40-ZBA).

6. To meet zoning district requirements the fence must be removed and relocated to the front setback
line or reduced to 4 ft.
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Case #

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PROCESS

. i . . . Permitting
1
Submit Application Planning Review > ZBA Hearing >> (if approved)?

1The ZBA can either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the request,
2|f approved, permitting must occur within one (1} year of the approval date. If denied, the project cannot proceed as
submitted, but permitting can still occur for a project shown to be code compliant.

ZBA EVALUATION STANDARDS (Appendix C., Section XIII., item D.)

1. No variance will be considered or granted as to the permitted use as this could constitute a spot zone.

2. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building
involved and are not generally applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning
district.

3. Lliteral interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this Ordinance.

4. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege which is denied
by this Ordinance to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district or similarly situated.

6. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

7. Strict adherence to the regulation by the property would result in a demonstrable hardship upon the
owner, as distinguished from mere inconvenience.

8. The request for the variance is not based primarily upon a desire to serve the convenience or profit
of the property owner or other interested party(s). Financial hardships shall not be considered as valid
criteria for any such variance to existing regulations.

9. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property
or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

APPLICANT TESTIMONY
*Additional infarmation should be submitted to further demonstrate your hardship and support your appeal, including surveys,
site/project plans, photographs, and other relevant informatien needed to show cause for the variance.

Considering the evaluation standards detailed above, why can’t your project meet the requirement(s)?
]
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OFFICE USE
Zoning District: Flood Zone:

Code Section being appealed:

14996 River Road / P.O. Box 302, Hahnville, LA 70057 « Phone: (985)-783-5060 = stcharlesparish,gov
52



53



54



cwelker
Rectangle


e e 1" = 100'

2024-36-ZBA
Fence Height in Front Yard
136
131
130
125
124
115 118
T
$
)
s
¥oo112
109
106
100
12880
4
/?/[,5?/?0

Var_Type,Decision
3 Fence,Approved

[ Fence,Pending
] Mechanical,Approved
Parking,Approved

Setback,Approved

O¢,
Srkﬁy
8¢ 75} An

105

102

12800

55




Department of Planning & Zoning
Staff Report — Zoning Board of Adjustments
Case No. 2024-37-ZBA

|GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

NAME/ADDRESS OF PROPERTY OWNER:
Vicki Dunn

124 Edna Drive

(504)559-2631

LOCATION OF SITE:
110 (A) Matthew Drive

REQUESTED ACTION:
Reduce the minimum building elevation from +6 ft. NAVD 88 to no less than 12 in. above the centerline
of street in front of the lot for a site-built house.

SITE INFORMATION

SIZE OF PARCEL: 10,440
ZONING: R-1A, Single-family detached homes—Medium density.

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: R-1A zoning; site-built houses abut.

FUTURE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION: Medium-density Residential

TRAFFIC ACCESS Tertiary/Local Streets

UTILITIES: Standard utilities are available for the site.

FLOOD ZONE: The “effective” flood insurance rate map (1992 FIRM) shows the site in a X zone, which is
not a special flood hazard area; the “preliminary” flood insurance map (2012 DFIRM) shows the property
in a special flood hazard area with a base flood reaching as high as +6 ft NAVDS88.

MINIMUM REQUIRED BUILDING ELEVATION: +6 ft. NAVD88

The information below is based on information the property owner submitted on a construction
Elevation Certificate and an aerial image with elevations of the street.
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|APPLICABLE CODE REGULATION(S)

Appendix A. Section XX. Flood Damage Prevention Item C. General Provisions:
1. Omitted
2. Basis for Establishing the Areas of Special Flood Hazard. The areas of special flood hazard identified by the
Federal Emergency Management Agency in a scientific and engineering report entitled, "The Flood Insurance
Study for the Parish of St. Charles," stamped preliminary June 27, 1991, with accompanying Flood Insurance
Rate Maps is hereby adopted by reference and declared to be a part of this section. The Flood Insurance
Study is on file at the St. Charles Parish Courthouse, River Road, Hahnville, Louisiana. In addition, for the
purpose of determining minimum building elevations, the Preliminary Digital Flood Insurance Rates Maps
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(DFIRM) referred to in "The Flood Insurance Study for the Parish of St. Charles," stamped Revised Preliminary
November 9, 2012, shall take precedent over the effective FIRMS where they are more restrictive.

Appendix A. Section XX. Flood Damage Prevention, E Provisions for Flood Hazard Reduction: 2. Specific Standards:

In all areas designated as "X" Zones on the Federal Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for St. Charles Parish, all
buildings or structures shall be elevated so that the lowest portion of the structural members of the lowest
floor are located at least twelve (12) inches above the center line of the nearest street right-of-way. In all
areas of special flood hazard where base flood elevations have been provided as set forth in section C.2. or
in section D.4.h., the following standards are required:

2.a Specific Standards for residential construction
New construction and substantial improvement of any residential structure shall have the lowest floor, including
basement, elevated to or above the base flood elevation. Accessory buildings, having less than one hundred
forty-five (145) square feet of floor area, may be constructed below the base flood elevation, but must be
unfinished on the interior, constructed with flood-resistant materials below the base flood elevation, used only
for storage, and anchored to resist flotation, collapse and lateral movement.

Appendix A. Section XX. Flood Damage Prevention, D.5 Variance Procedures
a. Appeal Board:

1.

w

The Zoning Board of Adjustments, as established by St. Charles Parish, shall hear and decide appeals and
requests for variances from the requirements of this Ordinance.

Omitted

Omitted

In formulating decisions on such applications, the Zoning Board of Adjustments shall consider all technical
evaluations, all relevant factors, and all standards contained in this Ordinance, including the list of
parameters cited in section D.2. Upon consideration of the stated criteria, the Zoning Board of Adjustments
may attach such conditions to the granting of variances as it deems necessary to further the purposes of this
Ordinance.

The Director of Planning and Zoning shall maintain the records of all appeal actions, including technical
information, and shall report variances to the Federal Emergency Management Agency upon request.

b. Conditions for Variances.

1.

Generally, variances may be issued for new construction and substantial improvements to be erected on
a lot of one-half acre (21,780 sq. ft.) or less in size contiguous to and surrounded by lots with existing
structures constructed below the base flood level, providing the relevant factors in section D.2. (see
reference below) of this Ordinance have been fully considered. As the lot size increases beyond the one-
half acre, the technical justification required for issuing the variances increases.

. Variances may be issued for reconstruction, rehabilitation, or restoration of a structure listed on the National

Register of Historic Places or the State Inventory of Historic Places, without regard to the procedures set
forth in the remainder of this Ordinance.

. Variances may be issued for the repair or rehabilitation of historic structures upon a determination that the

proposed repair or rehabilitation will not preclude the structure's continued designation as an historic
structure and the variance is the minimum necessary to preserve the historic character and design of the
structure.

Variances shall not be issued within any designated floodway if any increase in flood levels during the base
flood discharge would result.

Variances shall only be issued upon a determination that the variance is the minimum necessary,
considering the flood hazard, to afford relief.

Variances shall only be issued upon, (i) showing a good and sufficient cause; (ii) a determination that
failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional hardship to the applicant; and (iii) a determination
that the granting of a variance will not result in increased flood heights, additional threats to public safety,
extraordinary public expense, create nuisances, cause fraud on or victimization of the public, or conflict
with existing local laws or ordinances.

Variances may be issued by a community for new construction and substantial improvements and for
other development necessary for the conduct of a functionally dependent use provided that (i) the criteria
outlined in section D.5. are met, and (ii) the structure or other development is protected by methods that
minimize flood damages during the base flood and create no additional threats to public safety.

Any applicant to whom a variance is granted shall be given written notice that the structure will be
permitted to be built with the lowest floor elevation below the base flood elevation, and that the cost of
flood insurance will be commensurate with the increased risk resulting from the reduced lowest floor
elevation.

DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS & FINDINGS

1. Therequest is to reduce the minimum building elevation for a house on a 10,400 sq. ft. lot from the
required 6 ft. NAVD88 to no lower than 0 ft. NAVDS8S.

2. The effective Flood Insurance Rate Map (1992 FIRM) shows the lot in a shaded X-zone which is not a
Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA).

3. The minimum elevation in X zones is 12 in. above the centerline of the street (this would require the
top of lowest floor to be at or above -3.1 ft. NAVD88 on the property).

4. The Preliminary Digital Flood Insurance Rate Map (2012 DFIRM) shows the lot in an AE zone, which
is a Special Flood Hazard Area; the base flood is estimated to reach +6 ft. NAVD88.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

Ordinance 13-7-7 states “...for the purpose of determining minimum building elevations, the
Preliminary Digital Flood Insurance Rate Maps (DFIRM) referred to in “The Flood Insurance Study for
the Parish of St Charles,” stamped Revised Preliminary November 9, 2012 shall take precedent over
the effective FIRMs where they are more restrictive.”
This means the minimum building elevation required by the Zoning Ordinance at this location, is 6 ft.
NAVDS88.
Regarding similar variances in the area, the Zoning Board of Adjustment has reduced the minimum
building elevations from 6 ft. or 7 ft. NAVD88 to no less than 12 in above the centerline of the street,
including the following:

e From5 ft. to 3 ft. NAVD88 at 110 Mark Drive ZBA 2012-20

e From6 ft. to 1 ft. NAVD88 at 118 Mark Drive 2020-29-ZBA
From 5 ft. to 1 ft. NAVD88 at 108 Matthew Dr. 2008-15-ZBA

e From5 ft. to 1 ft. NAVD at 2779 Hwy 306 2010-30-ZBA
The property owner has not demonstrated that placing the structure at the minimum building
elevation creates an exceptional hardship for them.
The property owner has not indicated that they will be living in the building.
The property owner has signed the addendum to the application for a variance from BFE/minimum
building elevation requirement.
In order to meet regulations, the property owner could build the house and equipment at the
minimum building elevation on fill, piers, or pilings.
If the any amount of fill is placed on the lot for the construction, the requirements of Chapter 7, 7-3,
Adjacent Lot Runoff Protection, apply.
If FEMA requires the Parish to adopt the DFIRM or any map that shows the property in a SFHA, it
could become mandatory for a mortgagor of the property to purchase flood insurance within six
months of the adoption of the map. The cost could be extremely high.
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GASSEN SURVEYING, LLC

1026 GASSEN 5T
Luling, LA 70070
GRADE CERTIFICATE
August 15, 2024

Lot Number: 488 Square:
Subdivision: Smith's Green Acres
Municipal No.: Matthew Drive
Firmi Zone: X Base Flood Elevation:

DFIRM ZONE:- AE

b

Existing Street Elevation:
Existing Ground Elevation:

Reference Elevation Mark Only:

DFIRM Advisory Base Flood Elevation:

ER I A I I e I I I N R A A A 1

L N N I N I N A L

*PROPOSED LOWEST FLOOR ELEVATION TO BE FILLED OUT BY BUILDER)

*PROPOSED LOWEST FLOOR ELEVATION:

N/A
6.00

-1.97
-3.00

DESCRIPTION: 64 NAIL IN POWER POLE ACROSS THE STREET

The undersigned will not be responsible for the transfer of elevations from the
construction bench mark by the contractor or others.

NGVD
NAVD

NGVD
NAVD

NGVD
NAVD

NGVD

NAVD

*The floor of an attached enclosed garage may be considered as the lowest floor for Flood
Insurance rating. Please consult your insurance agent.

v

e W
Louis J. Gassen, Jr,.fLS
Registration No. 4945
(985) 785-0745
(985) 785-5603 (Fax)
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Department of Planning & Zoning
Staff Report — Zoning Board of Adjustments
Case No. 2024-38-ZBA

|GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

NAME/ADDRESS OF PROPERTY OWNER:
Vicki Dunn

124 Edna Drive

(504) 559-2631

LOCATION OF SITE:
110 Matthew Drive

REQUESTED ACTION:
Reduce the minimum building elevation from +6 ft. NAVD 88 to no less than 12 in. above the centerline
of street in front of the lot for a site-built house.

SITE INFORMATION

SIZE OF PARCEL: 10,440
ZONING: R-1A, Single-family detached homes—Medium density.

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: R-1A zoning; site-built houses abut.

FUTURE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION: Medium-density Residential

TRAFFIC ACCESS Tertiary/Local Streets

UTILITIES: Standard utilities are available for the site.

FLOOD ZONE: The “effective” flood insurance rate map (1992 FIRM) shows the site in a X zone, which is
not a special flood hazard area; the “preliminary” flood insurance map (2012 DFIRM) shows the property
in a special flood hazard area with a base flood reaching as high as +6 ft NAVDS88.

MINIMUM REQUIRED BUILDING ELEVATION: +6 ft. NAVD88

The information below is based on information the property owner submitted on a construction
Elevation Certificate and an aerial image with elevations of the street.
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|APPLICABLE CODE REGULATION(S)

Appendix A. Section XX. Flood Damage Prevention Item C. General Provisions:
1. Omitted
2. Basis for Establishing the Areas of Special Flood Hazard. The areas of special flood hazard identified by the
Federal Emergency Management Agency in a scientific and engineering report entitled, "The Flood Insurance
Study for the Parish of St. Charles," stamped preliminary June 27, 1991, with accompanying Flood Insurance
Rate Maps is hereby adopted by reference and declared to be a part of this section. The Flood Insurance
Study is on file at the St. Charles Parish Courthouse, River Road, Hahnville, Louisiana. In addition, for the
purpose of determining minimum building elevations, the Preliminary Digital Flood Insurance Rates Maps
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(DFIRM) referred to in "The Flood Insurance Study for the Parish of St. Charles," stamped Revised Preliminary
November 9, 2012, shall take precedent over the effective FIRMS where they are more restrictive.

Appendix A. Section XX. Flood Damage Prevention, E Provisions for Flood Hazard Reduction: 2. Specific Standards:

In all areas designated as "X" Zones on the Federal Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for St. Charles Parish, all
buildings or structures shall be elevated so that the lowest portion of the structural members of the lowest
floor are located at least twelve (12) inches above the center line of the nearest street right-of-way. In all
areas of special flood hazard where base flood elevations have been provided as set forth in section C.2. or
in section D.4.h., the following standards are required:

2.a Specific Standards for residential construction
New construction and substantial improvement of any residential structure shall have the lowest floor, including
basement, elevated to or above the base flood elevation. Accessory buildings, having less than one hundred
forty-five (145) square feet of floor area, may be constructed below the base flood elevation, but must be
unfinished on the interior, constructed with flood-resistant materials below the base flood elevation, used only
for storage, and anchored to resist flotation, collapse and lateral movement.

Appendix A. Section XX. Flood Damage Prevention, D.5 Variance Procedures
a. Appeal Board:

1.

w

The Zoning Board of Adjustments, as established by St. Charles Parish, shall hear and decide appeals and
requests for variances from the requirements of this Ordinance.

Omitted

Omitted

In formulating decisions on such applications, the Zoning Board of Adjustments shall consider all technical
evaluations, all relevant factors, and all standards contained in this Ordinance, including the list of
parameters cited in section D.2. Upon consideration of the stated criteria, the Zoning Board of Adjustments
may attach such conditions to the granting of variances as it deems necessary to further the purposes of this
Ordinance.

The Director of Planning and Zoning shall maintain the records of all appeal actions, including technical
information, and shall report variances to the Federal Emergency Management Agency upon request.

b. Conditions for Variances.

1.

Generally, variances may be issued for new construction and substantial improvements to be erected on
a lot of one-half acre (21,780 sq. ft.) or less in size contiguous to and surrounded by lots with existing
structures constructed below the base flood level, providing the relevant factors in section D.2. (see
reference below) of this Ordinance have been fully considered. As the lot size increases beyond the one-
half acre, the technical justification required for issuing the variances increases.

. Variances may be issued for reconstruction, rehabilitation, or restoration of a structure listed on the National

Register of Historic Places or the State Inventory of Historic Places, without regard to the procedures set
forth in the remainder of this Ordinance.

. Variances may be issued for the repair or rehabilitation of historic structures upon a determination that the

proposed repair or rehabilitation will not preclude the structure's continued designation as an historic
structure and the variance is the minimum necessary to preserve the historic character and design of the
structure.

Variances shall not be issued within any designated floodway if any increase in flood levels during the base
flood discharge would result.

Variances shall only be issued upon a determination that the variance is the minimum necessary,
considering the flood hazard, to afford relief.

Variances shall only be issued upon, (i) showing a good and sufficient cause; (ii) a determination that
failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional hardship to the applicant; and (iii) a determination
that the granting of a variance will not result in increased flood heights, additional threats to public safety,
extraordinary public expense, create nuisances, cause fraud on or victimization of the public, or conflict
with existing local laws or ordinances.

Variances may be issued by a community for new construction and substantial improvements and for
other development necessary for the conduct of a functionally dependent use provided that (i) the criteria
outlined in section D.5. are met, and (ii) the structure or other development is protected by methods that
minimize flood damages during the base flood and create no additional threats to public safety.

Any applicant to whom a variance is granted shall be given written notice that the structure will be
permitted to be built with the lowest floor elevation below the base flood elevation, and that the cost of
flood insurance will be commensurate with the increased risk resulting from the reduced lowest floor
elevation.

DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS & FINDINGS

1. Therequest is to reduce the minimum building elevation for a house on a 10,440 sq. ft. lot from the
required 6 ft. NAVD88 to no lower than 0 ft. NAVDS8S.

2. The effective Flood Insurance Rate Map (1992 FIRM) shows the lot in a shaded X-zone which is not a
Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA).

3. The minimum elevation in X zones is 12 in. above the centerline of the street (this would require the
top of lowest floor to be at or above -3.1 ft. NAVD88 on the property).

4. The Preliminary Digital Flood Insurance Rate Map (2012 DFIRM) shows the lot in an AE zone, which
is a Special Flood Hazard Area; the base flood is estimated to reach +6 ft. NAVD88.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

Ordinance 13-7-7 states “...for the purpose of determining minimum building elevations, the
Preliminary Digital Flood Insurance Rate Maps (DFIRM) referred to in “The Flood Insurance Study for
the Parish of St Charles,” stamped Revised Preliminary November 9, 2012 shall take precedent over
the effective FIRMs where they are more restrictive.”
This means the minimum building elevation required by the Zoning Ordinance at this location, is 6 ft.
NAVDS88.
Regarding similar variances in the area, the Zoning Board of Adjustment has reduced the minimum
building elevations from 6 ft. or 7 ft. NAVD88 to no less than 12 in above the centerline of the street,
including the following:

e From5 ft. to 3 ft. NAVD88 at 110 Mark Drive ZBA 2012-20

e From6 ft. to 1 ft. NAVD88 at 118 Mark Drive 2020-29-ZBA
From 5 ft. to 1 ft. NAVD88 at 108 Matthew Dr. 2008-15-ZBA

e Fromb5 ft. to 1 ft. NAVD88 at 2779 Hwy 306 2010-30-ZBA
The property owner has not demonstrated that placing the structure at the minimum building
elevation creates an exceptional hardship.
The property owner has not indicated that they will be living in the building.
The property owner has signed the addendum to the application for a variance from BFE/minimum
building elevation requirement.
In order to meet regulations, the property owner could build the house and equipment at the
minimum building elevation on fill, piers, or pilings.
If the any amount of fill is placed on the lot for the construction, the requirements of Chapter 7, 7-3,
Adjacent Lot Runoff Protection, apply.
If FEMA requires the Parish to adopt the DFIRM or any map that shows the property in a SFHA, it
could become mandatory for a mortgagor of the property to purchase flood insurance within six
months of the adoption of the map. The cost could be extremely high.
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GASSEN SURVEYING, LLC

1026 GASSEN ST
Luling, LA 70070
GRADE CERTIFICATE
August 15, 2024
Lot Number: 48C Square:
Subdivision: Smith's Green Acres
Municipal No.: Matthew Drive
Firm Zone: X Base Flood Elevation: N/A NGVD
DFIRM ZONE: AE DFIRM Advisory Base Flood Elevafiom: 600 NAVD
Existing Street Elevation: G reisrasaaessaate bt asaaans -3.07 NGVD
-4.10 NAVD
Exi,éﬁng Ground Elevation: cvamee e essstnsansaEarnanaaa s e ieeaeas 3.6 NGVD
46 NAVD
Reference Elevation Mark Only: ... Nereaereanins 197 NGVD
-300 NAVD

*PROPOSED LOWEST FLOOR ELEVATION TO BE FILLED OUT BY BUILDER)

*PROPOSED LOWEST FLOOR ELEVATION:

DESCRIPTION:  6d NAIL IN POWER POLE ACROSS THE STREET

The undersigned will not be responsible for the transfer of elevations from the
construction bench mark by the contractor or others.

*The floor of an attached enclosed garage may be considered as the lowest floor for Flood
Insurance rating. Please consult your insurance agent.

d‘-g ';hu . # 2 s
Louis J. Gassen, LS
Reg‘ist:aﬁoﬁ No. 4945
(985) 7850745
(985) 7858603 (Fax)
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SURVEY OF LOT 48C
SMITH'S GREEN ACRES
IN SECTION 34, T14S — R20E
& SECTION 3, T15S — R20E

ST. CHARLES PARISH, LOUISIANA
SCALE: 17 = 30' AUGUST 15, 2024

CERTFIED TO DUNN HOMES, LLC
REFERENCE PLANS:
SMITH'S GREEN ACRES BY H. E. LANDRY,
DATEDY OCTOBER 1, 1955
2. RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 45 SMITH'S GREEN
ACRES SUBDIVISION INTO LOTS 48—A, 48-B
& 48—C BY R. P. BERNARD, DATED MARCH
25, 1988

The sendtudes shown on this survey are limited
to those set forth per reference plons ond there
is no represeniation that oli applicoble servitudes
are shown hereon. No {itle seorch or public
record search wos made in compiling doto for

this survey. LOUIS J. GASSEN JR.
This is io certify that | have consuited License No. 4945
the Flood Insurance Rate Maps and found PROFESSIONAL
thot this property is in Zone X. (

30 20 0 [4 30

e T T —

LECEND
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@ = 1/2° IRON ROD FOUND
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I certify thot this plet represents on octual
ground survey perfermed by myseif or under
my supervision ond 15 in occordance with the
Lovisiono stondards of practice for o Class €
survey.

S

LOUIS J GASZEN JR, PLS
Registration Wo. 4945

{985} 785-0745

1026 Gassen Sireet

Luling, Louisiona 70070

GRAPHIC SCALE

GASSEN SURVEYING, LLC
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Department of Planning & Zoning
Staff Report — Zoning Board of Adjustments
Case No. 2024-39-ZBA

GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

APPLICANT / PROPERTY OWNER:
Ronald Alexander

123 General Lee Drive

Hahnville, LA 70057

504.441.8292; ralexander0809 @gmail.com

LOCATION:
123 General Lee Drive, Hahnville; Lot 246, Fashion Plantation Estates, Phase I

REQUEST:
Reduce the setback for a residential generator from 5 ft. to 1 ft. 6.24 in.

SITE INFORMATION

SIZE OF PROPERTY: Approximately 11,422.41 sq. ft.
EXISTING ZONING: R-1A

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: R-1A; the site is located in a developed residential
subdivision.

FUTURE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION: Low-Moderate Residential
TRAFFIC ACCESS: General Lee Drive
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE): AE5; DFIRM X

APPLICABLE CODE REGULATION(S)

Appendix A. Section X. - Exceptions and modifications
C. Exceptions and Modifications to Use Regulations:

1. Power plants, heating, or cooling plants, or apparatus or machinery which are accessory to
permitted uses all districts shall be permitted only if so placed and operated to cause the least
inconvenience to owners and tenants of adjoining lots and buildings; and provided that all of
the above mentioned activities comply with existing parish ordinances and do not cause
serious annoyance or injury to occupants of adjoining premises by reason of the emission of
odors, fumes, or gases, dust, smoke, noise or vibration, light or glare, or other nuisance.
Specifically these units are to be placed no closer than five (5) feet to any property line in any
O-L or residential zoning districts and no closer than ten (10) feet to any property line in any
commercial or industrial zoning district.

DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS & FINDINGS

1. On August 14, 2024, a contractor contacted Planning and Zoning requesting a variance application
to address the placement of a generator within 5 ft. of a residential property line.

2. The owner submitted an application on August 21, 2024 requesting a reduction of the 5 ft.
residential setback for accessory machinery to 1 ft. 10 in.

3. Lot 246, Fashion Plantation Estates, Phase Il, was platted on September 21, 2002 by Lucien C.
Gassen, PLS and was developed with a site-built house in 2004 (Permit No. 18192).

4. Based on the supplied generator information attached to Permit No. 48232, the 25 inch wide
generator would be placed 18 inches from the home. According to this information, and based on
a survey by Lucien C. Gassen, dated November 24, 2004 of the property, the generator would be
placed one (1) foot and 6.24 inches away from the property line.

5. As per the Building Official, a generator cannot be placed closer to a property line that three (3)
feet due to open air requirements, thus this proposal would not be able to be approved, despite
any potential variance approval.

6. The Board of Adjustment has not heard a similar request in this area.

7. To meet zoning district requirements the applicant could consider other locations for the proposed
generator that would allow 5 ft. between the generator and the property line.
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Case #

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PROCESS

.
Q\ Permitti \\

) o ) . N mitting -
Submit Application >> Planning Review > ZBA Hearing //2;; (ifapproved)2 /)

1The ZBA can either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the request.
2{f approved, permitting must occur within one (1) year of the approval date. If denied, the project cannot proceed as
submitted, but permitting can still occur for a project shown to be code compliant.

ZBA EVALUATION STANDARDS {(Appendix C., Section XIll., item D.)

1. No variance will be considered or granted as to the permitted use as this could constitute a spot zone,
2. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building
involved and are not generally applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning
district.
. 3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this Ordinance.

4. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege which is denied
by this Ordinance to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district or similarly situated.

6. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. .

7. Strict adherence to the regulation by the property would result in a demonstrable hardship upon the
owner, as distinguished from mere inconvenience,

8. The request for the variance is not based primarily upon a desire to serve the convenience or profit
of the property owner or other interested party(s). Financial hardships shall not be considered as valid
criteria for any such variance to existing regulations.

8. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property
or improvements in the neighborhoaod in which the property is located.

APPLICANT TESTIMONY

*Additional information should be submitted to further demonstrate your hardship and support your appeal, including surveys,
site/project plans, photographs, and other relevant information needed to show cause for the variance.

Considering the evaluation standards detailed above, why can’t your project meet the requirement(s)?

_Tiae _gunevatey  bone  jnedmilecd s ¢ldde of hause
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Hae e,lfdwcu Omdh %arivm_ﬁ %fm %P?hf{‘

14996 River Road / P.0O. Box 302, Hahnville, LA 70098+ Phone: (985)-783-5060 » stcharlesparish.gov




79



Re: Site Plan - Distance

Ronald Alexander <ralexander0809@gmail.com>
Wed 8/28/2024 11:35 AM

To:Brett Badgerow <bbadgerow@stcharlesgov.net>

On Aug 22, 2024, at 11:27 AM, Brett Badgerow <bbadgerow@stcharlesgov.net> wrote:

Hey Brent,the generator will be 1 foot and 10 inches the neighbor’s property line. | spoke with my neighbor
Luis Martinez about the location and the process of getting this variance and he had no issues and granted
me permission to place the generator here. He said he would speak with you and members of the board
before the meeting on the 19th. | will also send additional photos of the location of the generator since the
arial view is difficult to see.

Ronald,
Whenever you are able to, can you determine the distance from the property line for the proposed
generator? If you are able to draw it on a site plan similar to what was turned in, that would be

great. It would need to include the location of the generator and the distance to the property line
shown.

I've attached aerials that you may use.

<Outlook-bOshrmxq.png>

<Outlook-s5h2hhwf.png>
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Brett Badgerow
Planner |

St. Charles Parish

P (985) 783-5060
P.O. Box 302

14996 River Rd.
Hahnville, LA 70057

www.stcharlesparish.gov

Note: Please be aware that receipt of and/or response to this email may be considered a public record.

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the
recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure,
copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be
unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast, a
leader in email security and cyber resilience. Mimecast integrates email defenses with brand protection, security
awareness training, web security, compliance and other essential capabilities. Mimecast helps protect large and small
organizations from malicious activity, human error and technology failure; and to lead the movement toward building a
more resilient world. To find out more, visit our website.
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Department of Planning & Zoning
Staff Report — Zoning Board of Adjustments
Case No. 2024-40-ZBA

|GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

NAME/ADDRESS OF PROPERTY OWNER:
Melvin | White, 111

39598 Big Branch Drive

Ponchatoula, LA 70454

(985) 974-9885

LOCATION OF SITE:
198 J.B. Green Road

REQUESTED ACTION:
Reduce the minimum building elevation for a mobile home from +5 ft. NAVD 88 to no less than 1 ft.
above the centerline of J.B. Green Road.

SITE INFORMATION

SIZE OF PARCEL: Approx. 10,500 sq. ft.
ZONING: R-1A(M), Single-family detached, Manufactured, & Mobile Homes—Medium density.

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: R-1A(M) zoning; mobile homes and site-built houses abut.
FUTURE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION: Medium-density Residential

TRAFFIC ACCESS: JB Green Road is a local street that connects Hwy 90 to Old Spanish Trail (La 631)
UTILITIES: Standard utilities are available for the site.

FLOOD ZONE: The “effective” flood insurance rate map (1992 FIRM) shows the site in a shaded-X zone,
which is not a special flood hazard area; the “preliminary” flood insurance map (2012 DFIRM) shows the
property in a special flood hazard area with a base flood reaching as high as +5 ft NAVD 88.

MINIMUM REQUIRED BUILDING ELEVATION: +5 ft. NAVD 88

The data below shows the information from an elevation certificate the property owner submitted
after the mobile home was in place.

FEET/ NAVD
Vot bwNihrorNvNwsEuo-N

1992 FIRM
Req.w.red Bottom of the I- 2012 D.FIRM
building . Required
. Street Elevation Beam .
elevation buidling
(Proposed) .
(converted to elevation
NAVDS88 datum)
—¢—Feet/ NAVD 1 0 1 5
ELEVATIONS
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APPLICABLE CODE REGULATION(S)

Appendix A. Section XX. Flood Damage Prevention, C. General Provisions:

2. Basis for Establishing the Areas of Special Flood Hazard. The areas of special flood hazard identified by the Federal
Emergency Management Agency in a scientific and engineering report entitled, "The Flood Insurance Study for the
Parish of St. Charles," stamped preliminary June 27, 1991, with accompanying Flood Insurance Rate Maps is hereby
adopted by reference and declared to be a part of this section. The Flood Insurance Study is on file at the St. Charles
Parish Courthouse, River Road, Hahnville, Louisiana. In addition, for the purpose of determining minimum building
elevations, the Preliminary Digital Flood Insurance Rates Maps (DFIRM) referred to in "The Flood Insurance Study
for the Parish of St. Charles," stamped Revised Preliminary November 9, 2012, shall take precedent over the
effective FIRMS where they are more restrictive.

Appendix A. Section XX. Flood Damage Prevention, E Provisions for Flood Hazard Reduction: 2. Specific Standards:

In all areas designated as "X" Zones on the Federal Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for St. Charles Parish, all buildings or
structures shall be elevated so that the lowest portion of the structural members of the lowest floor are located at
least twelve (12) inches above the center line of the nearest street right-of-way. In all areas of special flood hazard
where base flood elevations have been provided as set forth in section C.2. or in section D.4.h., the following
standards are required:

Appendix A. Section XX. Flood Damage Prevention, D.5 Variance Procedures
a. Appeal Board:

1. The Zoning Board of Adjustments, as established by St. Charles Parish, shall hear and decide appeals and
requests for variances from the requirements of this Ordinance.

2. Omitted

Omitted

4. In formulating decisions on such applications, the Zoning Board of Adjustments shall consider all technical
evaluations, all relevant factors, and all standards contained in this Ordinance, including the list of
parameters cited in section D.2. Upon consideration of the stated criteria, the Zoning Board of Adjustments
may attach such conditions to the granting of variances as it deems necessary to further the purposes of this
Ordinance.

5. The Director of Planning and Zoning shall maintain the records of all appeal actions, including technical
information, and shall report variances to the Federal Emergency Management Agency upon request.

b. Conditions for Variances.

1. Generally, variances may be issued for new construction and substantial improvements to be erected on
a lot of one-half acre (21,780 sq. ft.) or less in size contiguous to and surrounded by lots with existing
structures constructed below the base flood level, providing the relevant factors in section D.2. (see
reference below) of this Ordinance have been fully considered. As the lot size increases beyond the one-half
acre, the technical justification required for issuing the variances increases.

2. Variances may be issued for reconstruction, rehabilitation, or restoration of a structure listed on the National
Register of Historic Places or the State Inventory of Historic Places, without regard to the procedures set
forth in the remainder of this Ordinance.

3. Variances may be issued for the repair or rehabilitation of historic structures upon a determination that the
proposed repair or rehabilitation will not preclude the structure's continued designation as an historic
structure and the variance is the minimum necessary to preserve the historic character and design of the
structure.

4. Variances shall not be issued within any designated floodway if any increase in flood levels during the base
flood discharge would result.

5. Variances shall only be issued upon a determination that the variance is the minimum necessary,
considering the flood hazard, to afford relief.

6. Variances shall only be issued upon, (i) showing a good and sufficient cause; (ii) a determination that
failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional hardship to the applicant; and (iii) a
determination that the granting of a variance will not result in increased flood heights, additional
threats to public safety, extraordinary public expense, create nuisances, cause fraud on or victimization
of the public, or conflict with existing local laws or ordinances.

7. Variances may be issued by a community for new construction and substantial improvements and for
other development necessary for the conduct of a functionally dependent use provided that (i) the
criteria outlined in section D.5. are met, and (ii) the structure or other development is protected by
methods that minimize flood damages during the base flood and create no additional threats to public
safety.

8. Any applicant to whom a variance is granted shall be given written notice that the structure will be
permitted to be built with the lowest floor elevation below the base flood elevation, and that the cost of
flood insurance will be commensurate with the increased risk resulting from the reduced lowest floor
elevation.

w

DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS & FINDINGS

1. The request is to reduce the minimum building elevation from 5 ft. NAVD 88 to 1 ft. NAVD 88 to the
bottom of the longitudinal structural I-beam.

2. The 10,500 sq. ft. lot. platted in 2019.

3. Thelotis less than % acre.
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10.

11.

12.

The effective Flood Insurance Rate Map (1992 FIRM) shows the lot in a shaded X-zone which is not a
Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA).
The minimum elevation in X zones is 1 ft. above the street.
The Preliminary Digital Flood Insurance Rate Map (2012 DFIRM) shows the lot in an AE zone, which
is a Special Flood Hazard Area with a base flood anticipated to reach +5 ft. NAVD 88.
Ordinance 13-7-7 states “...for the purpose of determining minimum building elevations, the
Preliminary Digital Flood Insurance Rate Maps (DFIRM) referred to in “The Flood Insurance Study for
the Parish of St Charles,” stamped Revised Preliminary November 9, 2012 shall take precedent over
the effective FIRMS where they are more restrictive.”
This means the minimum elevation at 198 JB Green Road is 5 ft. NAVD 88.
The property owner has signed the addendum to the application for a variance from BFE/minimum
building elevation requirement and the acknowledgement and indemnification agreement.
Regarding similar variances in the area, the Zoning Board of Adjustment has reduced the minimum
building elevation as follows:
e from 5 ft. NAVD 88 to 1 ft. above the street centerline at 201 JB Green Road (ZBA 2008-35)
e from 5 ft. NAVD 88 to 1 ft. above the street centerline at 203 JB Green Road (ZBA 2008-37)
e from 5 ft. NAVD 88 to 12 in. above the street centerline at 145 JB Green Road (ZBA 2010-12)
e from 5 ft. NADV 88 to 12 in. above the street centerline at 123 JB Green Road (ZBA 2010-28)
e from 5 ft. NAVD 88 to 1.25 ft. NAVD 88 at 194 JB Green Road (ZBA 2013-12)
e from 5 ft. NAVD 88 to 2.2 ft. NAVD 88 at 141 JB Green Road (ZBA 2013-17)
e from 5 ft. NAVD 88 to 3.5 ft. above mean sea level at 205 JB Green Road (ZBA 2014-21)
e from 5 ft. NAVD 88 to 1 ft. above the street centerline at 195 JB Green Road (ZBA 2017-06)
e from 5 ft. NAVD 88 to 1.02 ft. NAVD 88 at 149 JB Green Road (ZBA 2017-18)
e from 5 ft. NAVD 88 to 1 ft. above the street centerline at 180 JB Green Road (2020-11-ZBA)
e from5 ft. NAVD 88 to 1.8 ft. NAVD 88 at 202 JB Green Road (2022-29 ZBA)
In order to meet regulations, the property owner could elevate a manufactured home on a
permanent foundation such that the bottom of the longitudinal structural I-beam and all servicing
machinery and equipment at elevated to or above 5 ft. NAVD 88.
If FEMA requires the Parish to adopt the DFIRM or any map that shows the property in a SFHA, it
could become mandatory for a mortgagor of the property to purchase flood insurance within six
months of the adoption of the map. The cost could be extremely high.
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Case #

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PROCESS

{if approved)?

Submit Application Planning Review ZBA Hearing! > _Permlttmg

1 The ZBA can either approve, approve with conditions, er deny the request.
ZIf approved, permitting must occur within one (1) year of the approval date. If denied, the project cannot proceed as
submitted, but permitting can still occur for a project shown to be code compliant.

ZBA EVALUATION STANDARDS (Appendix C., Section XIIi., item D.)

1. No variance will be considered or granted as to the permitted use as this couid constitute a spot zone.

2. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building
involved and are not generally applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning
district.

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this Ordinance.

4. The special conditions and circumstances do not resuit from the actions of the applicant.

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege which is denied
by this Ordinance to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district or similarly situated.

6. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

7. Strict adherence to the regulation by the property would result in a demonstrable hardship upon the
owner, as distinguished from mere inconvenience.

8. The request for the variance is not based primarily upon a desire to serve the convenience or profit
of the property owner or other interested party(s). Financial hardships shall not be considered as valid
criteria for any such variance to existing regulations.

S. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property
or improvements in the neighbeorhood in which the property is located.

APPLICANT TESTIMONY

*Additional information should be submitted to further demonstrate your hardship and support your appeal, including surveys,
site/project plans, photographs, and other relevant information needed to show cause for the variance.

Considering the evaluation standards detailed ahove, why can’t your project meet the requirement{s)?
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St. Charles Parish
Department of Planning & Zoning
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

ADDENDUM TO APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE FROM
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION REQUIREMENTS

The applicant’s initials below indicate that they understand the advice and cautions.

é?“ The applicant is advised to obtain flood insurance quotes prior to applying for a variance.
i The applicant is cautioned that if this request for a varianice is granted, flood insurance premiums will most
likely be more expensive than if the building is built at or above the minimum building efevation.

/)’ ~  The applicant is cautioned that it may become mandatory to purchase a flood insurance policy for the
building. This may occur, for example, if FEMA requires the Parish to adopt maps that show the propertyina
Special Flood Hazard Area; or if a property owner receives a federal grant or other assistance; or if a lender
requires a borrower to purchase flood insurance for any reason.

/}ﬂ’\-’ The applicant is cautioned that FEMA presented 5t. Charles Parish with Preliminary Flood Insurance Rate
Maps {Preliminary FIRMs} in 2012. The St. Charles Parish Council adopted the new maps for the purpose of
determining minimum building elevation, but not for the purpose of determining whether the mandatory

/?76'\_,’ flood insurance purchase requirements of the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) apply.
The applicant is cautioned that in order to participate in the NFIP, St. Charles Parish must enforce minimum
building elevations. Different minimum elevations may apply in the future. A building that does not meet the
minimum building efevation will probably have a higher flood insurance premium, and the building may have

ﬂé\J to be raised to the minimum elevation in order to permit substantial improvemants.
The applicant is cautioned that best way to aveoid negative impacts is to build at or above the current
minimum building efevation.

ﬁ?k} The applicant is cautioned that the Board’s guidelines for considering variances from the minimum building
elevation say that the Board should only consider a variance from elevation when “failure to grant the

/n fo vartance would result in exceptional hardship te the applicant.”
7"t ¥~ The applicant is cautioned that the Board’s meetings are a public hearing, which is recorded, and at which
applicants must present sworn testimony and evidence regarding the true hardship the minimum building
elevation causes for them.

[ COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING: T i . - ‘ ]

1. The preliminary Flood Insurance Rate Map (2012) shows the property in Flood Zone ﬁ{ ; the minimum building
elevation is / NAVDSS.

2. The effective Flood Insurance Rate Map {1992} shows the property in Floed Zone ﬁf_ ; the minimum building
elevation is /’ NGVD29.

3. Isthe property listed on the National Register of Historic Places or State Inventory of Historic Places? /[/0

4. Totalsq. ft. of lot = {7?. SDD&;L

5. What alternative methods have you considered to meet the base flood elevation and why won't they work?

7/% amsel L e/ cack 7D sveuc  smsdnle Aseve nd
7é Seed e.éu—.ﬂéefu m;’// 42_, 743<:- e‘g/mb&

6. Describe the exceptional hardship to the applicant which would result if a variance was not granted. 72,;: .

Moty Ccm"gﬁ HQ %Je, oonstr pons _to_ fr_ Cgpcore tasg /d
bo wSed 4o tmie fhe nudle fone Je /‘?&‘ V2 € reen

7. Provide the following information and attachments:
a. Properly executed authentic act of Acknowledgement, Indemnification, and Hold Harmless
b. Grade certificate, prepared by licensed land surveyor or engineer indicating
1. Ground elevation at building site
2. Elevation of street at centerline
3. Elevation of and existing buildings on the property
c. Photographs of the property and any adjacent properties with buildings below the minimum elevation
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT, INDEMINIFCATION AND HOLD HARMLESS

STATE OF LOUISIANA
PARISH OF ST. CHARLES

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary, and in the presence of the two undersigned witnesses, personally came
» _— i
and appeared fﬂ’(blu-i o de [jQLi}?tl-b LT,L , {hereinafter “appearers”), who, after being
duly sworn, acknowledged that they own the property located at {cf% ‘-} !g @r‘eu-’ IDQS ﬂ/(b"ﬁﬁiﬁ 700 36

and acquired it by instrument registered in the official records of 5t. Charles Parish at COB Entry

Appearers further acknowledge that they are requesting a variance from the Flood Damage Prevention requirements of
the St. Charles Parish Zoning Ordinance of 1981, as amended, in order to permit construction of one or more building(s)
below the minimum required efevation. The minimum building elevation required at the property, is

3 3
1 ; however, the building will be placed at / ft. NGVD29, which meets or exceeds the

base flood elevation shown on the effective Flood Insuraﬁce Rate Map for St. Charles Parish as well as any additional
elevation requirement of the Louisiana State Uniform Construction Code.

Appearers hereby release and hold harmiess the Parish of St. Charles, all departments, agencies, boards, and
commissions, oificers, agents, servants, employees, and volunteers, from any and all claims, demands, causes of action,
expense, and liability that may result from granting the variance request by Appearers.

Appears further acknowledge that they hereby agree to defend any litigation arising out of the granting of the

variance and agree to pay all claims and demands arising therefrom, including court costs and attorneys.

Done and passed before me this ¢1r ; day of AU\T\}&Q\F ,2024.

WITNESSES: APPEARERS:

w:/g&m,ﬁﬂ (-»ﬂ&}ltftz

PRINT NAME: . W
V  nofrY PUBLC O

PRINT NAME: &Eﬁ \\Edg LQ.\\%\_\ SQM\WL/
sarno. 11 LD

SEAL REQUIRED
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RIVERLANDS SURVEYING CO L.L.C: = °
P.0. BOX 1254
. LAPLACE, LOUISIANA 70069-1254
. PHONE: (985) 652-6356 FAX: (985) 652-3422

April 13,2020

REQUEST FOR GRADE CERTIFICATE

Lot Number: 77-A1-5B

Subdivision: SUNSET DRAINAGE DISTRICT LOCATED IN THE RANSON TRACT OR
COTEAU DE FRANCE

Municipal Address: 198 J.B. GREEN ROAD, DES ALLEMANDS =

FIRM Zone: X Base Flood Elevation ... N/A NAVD 88 (MSL)
Existing Street Elevation ........ 0,00’ NAVD 88 (MSL)
Existing Ground Elevation .........coeommiinmnmmmine, O / (-)1.50° NAVD 88 (MSL) -
Construction Bench Mark Elevation ..., 0.00° NAVD 88 (MSL)
* PROPOSED LOWEST FLOOR ELEVATION: ' NAVD 88 (MSL)

* (PROPOSED LOWEST FLOOR ELEVATION TO BE FILLED OUT BY BUILDER)
Description: BENCH MARK ~PK NAIL IN CENTERLINE OF J.B. GREEN ROAD

The undersigned will not be responsible for the transfer of elevations from the construction
benchmark by the contractor or others.

*The ﬂoor of an attached enclosed garage may be considered as the lowest floor for Flood
i, [g_%Please consult your insurance agent.

'\ ﬁ?@ ;};/!{ f,

g STEPH.:N P.ELYNN B
#&  REG. No.ugss :
REGL’STFRFD

PROFESSIONAL *Siphen P. Fly, PE.S

1J5.ST.REG.NO. 4:"‘-68
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2024-40-ZBA

Min. Building Elevation Reduction
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